

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1187

(Consolidated with Nos. 21-1225, 21-1104, and 21-1147)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

BEYOND NUCLEAR, INC., ET AL.

Petitioners

v.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents

HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL,

Intervenor for Respondents

On Petition for Review of Action by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**INITIAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL**

JAY E. SILBERG
ANNE LEIDICH
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-8000
jay.silberg@pillsburylaw.com
anne.leidich@pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for Holtec International

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
II. Commission Adjudicatory Proceeding on Holtec’s Application.....	6
III. NRC Staff Review of Holtec’s Application	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Beyond Nuclear’s Claims Should Be Rejected.....	12
II. The Commission’s Rejection of Environmental Petitioners’ Claims Was Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious.....	13
A. The AEA Allows the NRC to License the Proposed Facility, and the NWPA Does Not Revoke that Authority.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
B. The Commission Properly Rejected Environmental Petitioner’s False Statements Claims.	21
C. The Commission Properly Rejected Sierra Club’s Geologic Impacts Claims.....	23
1. The Commission Properly Rejected Sierra Club’s Contention 11.....	23
2. The Commission Properly Rejected Sierra Club’s Contention 15.....	25
3. The Commission Properly Rejected Sierra Club’s Contention 16.....	27
4. The Commission Properly Rejected Sierra Club’s Contention 17.....	28
5. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Sierra Club’s Contention 19.....	29
D. The Commission Properly Rejected DWM’s Volume of Low-Level Radioactive Waste Claims.	29
E. The Commission Properly Rejected DWM’s Continued Storage GEIS Claims.	31
F. The Commission Properly Rejected DWM’s Start Clean/Stay Clean Claims.	34
G. The Commission Properly Rejected DWM’s Transportation Claims.....	35
III. The Commission’s Rejection of Fasken’s Claims Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
A. The Commission Properly Found that Fasken’s Contentions 2 and 3 Were Procedurally Deficient and Inadequate Under NRC Requirements.	37
B. Fasken Does Not Challenge the Commission Decision on Appeal.....	43
C. Fasken Improperly Raises New Arguments on Appeal.	48
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Beyond Nuclear v. N.R.C.</i> , 704 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Blue Ridge Env'tl Def. League v. N.R.C.</i> , 716 F. 3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 6, 11, 12
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	20
<i>Bullcreek v. N.R.C.</i> , 359 F. 3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4, 5, 6, 14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	5
<i>Texas v. N.R.C.</i> , 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023)	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	5
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	5
<i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. A.E.C.</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	5
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	45, 49
<i>Train v. Colo. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp.</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976)	5
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<u>Administrative Proceedings</u>	
CLI-20-4, 91 N.R.C. 167	
.....	8, 13, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
CLI-21-4, 93 N.R.C. 119	9, 13, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
CLI-21-7, 93 N.R.C. 215	8, 9, 39, 40, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
LBP-19-4, 89 N.R.C. 353	7, 8, 13, 37
LBP-20-10, 92 N.R.C. 235	8, 39
LBP-20-6, 91 N.R.C. 239	8, 13, 25, 28, 38, 44
<u>Statutes and Codes</u>	
United States Code	
Title 5 Section 706(2)(A)	3, 11
Title 42 Section 2014(e)(1)	16, 17
Title 42 Section 2014(e)(3)-(4)	16, 17
Title 42 Section 2073	15
Title 42 Section 2073(a)(1)-(3)	15, 16
Title 42 Section 2073(a)(4)	15
Title 42 Section 2239(a)	6
Title 42 Section 10155(b)(l)(B)	20
Title 42 Section 10155(h)	17, 19, 20
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559	3, 4, 11, 12
Atomic Energy Act of 1954	
Section 11(e)(3)-(4)	16
Section 53	15
Section 53(a)(1)-(4)	15, 16
Section 189(a)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.	5, 32, 35, 37, 48
Nuclear Waste Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 10101 et seq.	6, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<u>Rules and Regulations</u>	
Code of Federal Regulations	
Title 10 Part 72	1, 18
Title 10 Section 2.309	2, 7
Title 10 Section 2.309(c)	7
Title 10 Section 2.309(f)(1)	13, 40
Title 10 Section 2.309(f)(vi)	45
Title 10 Section 2.326	2, 38
Title 10 Section 2.326(a)	8
Title 10 Section 51.23	32
<u>Federal Register</u>	
Holtec International HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility Project	
85 Fed. Reg. 16,150 (Mar. 20, 2020)	9
85 Fed. Reg. 37,965 (Jul. 22, 2020)	9
87 Fed. Reg. 43,905 (Jul. 22, 2022)	9
Storage Facility for Interim Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel	
83 Fed. Reg. 32,919 (July 16, 2018).....	7
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
97 Cong. Rec. 28,033 (1982)	19
128 Cong. Rec. 32,560 (1982)	19, 20
128 Cong. Rec. 32,945 (1982)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
128 Cong. Rec. 32,946 (1982)	19
<i>Radioactive Waste Legislation: Hearings on H.R. 1993, H.R. 2800, H.R. 2840, H.R. 2881, and H.R. 3809 Before the Subcomm. On Energy and the Environment of the House Comm. On Interior and Insular Affairs, 97th Cong. 326 (1981).....</i>	<i>18</i>
